THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY - LAW NO. 35-76

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN A DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIES TO BE KNOWN AS "NORTH BAY DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOP-MENT" AND AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF A COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES TO BE KNOWN AS "THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT".

THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY PURSUANT TO SECTION 395 OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT, R.S.O. 1970, CHAPTER 284, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. (1) A department of industries, to be known as North Bay Department of Economic Development, herein called the Department, is hereby established.
 - (2) The Department shall be composed of six members, two of whom shall be members of the Municipal Council and one of whom shall be a member of the North Bay and District Chamber of Commerce.
 - (3) The members shall be appointed annually by resolution of the Municipal Council and shall hold office until their successors are appointed.
 - (4) The members shall be eligible for re-appointment.
 - (5) A majority of the members of the Department constitutes a quorum.
- 2. The Municipal Council is hereby authorized to appoint a commissioner of industries, to be known as the Director of Economic Development, herein called the Director, to assist the Department and to carry out such other duties and responsibilities as may be assigned to him by the Municipal Council.
- 3. The Department and the Director shall bring to notice of manufacturers and others the advantages of the City as an industrial, business, educational, residential or vacation centre.
- 4. In each year, on or before 28 February or such other date as may be fixed by resolution of the Municipal Council, the Department shall submit to the Municipal Council for approval, estimates of its proposed expenditures for that year.
- 5. The Department shall make a report annually to the Municipal Council containing a summary of its activities and operations and such other information as may be required by the Municipal Council.
- 6. By-law Nos. 15-68, 18-69 and 16-74 are hereby repealed.
- 7. This By-law shall come into force upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 2ND DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1976.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1976.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 16TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1976.

.,	A.S. Sortion
MAYOR	CITY CLERK